
 

 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Policy & Resources Committee 

Date: 18 June 2015 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue Friends Meeting House, Ship Street, 
Brighton 

Members: Councillors: Morgan (Chair), G Theobald 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Mac Cafferty 
(Group Spokesperson), Bewick, Hamilton, 
Janio, Mitchell, A Norman, Sykes and Wealls. 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The meeting venue has facilities for wheelchair 
users, including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Policy & Resources Committee                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Speaking 

Councillor 
Morgan 

Chair 

Chief 
Executive 

Head of 
Democratic 

Services 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Sykes 

 

Officer 
Speaking 

Councillor 
Hamilton 

Deputy Chair 

Councillor 

Mitchell 

Councillor 

Bewick 

Councillor A. 

Norman 

Councillor G. 
Theobald 
Opposition 

Spokesperson 

Councillor 

Wealls 

Councillor 

Janio 

Councillor  
Mac Cafferty 

Group 
Spokesperson 

Officer 
Speaking 

Executive Director 
for Finance & 

Resources 

Executive Director 
for Children’s 

Services 

Executive Director 
for Adult Services 

Executive Director 
for Environment, 
Development & 

Housing 

Director of Public 
Health 

Assistant Chief 
Executive  



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 

 

12 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 

inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 PART TWO 

 

 GENERAL MATTERS 

 

14 CONFIDENTIAL GOVERNANCE MATTER - EXEMPT CATEGORIES 1 
& 3 

 

 Joint report of the Interim Executive Director for Finance & Resources and 
the Monitoring Officer (copy to be circulated separately to Members only). 
 

 

 Contact Officers: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, 
Rachel Musson 

Tel: 01273 291500,  
Tel: 01273 291333 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 

15 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and 
public. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions and deputations to committees and details of how 
questions and deputations can be raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for 
the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting on the 
9th July is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At 
the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988.  Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The meeting will be held in the large meeting room on the ground floor of the venue.  Please 
inform staff on Reception of your arrival and if you require any assistance. 
 
 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 17 June 2015 
 

 
 




	Agenda



Minutes of the meeting


1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

10.30am 18 JUNE 2015

FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Morgan (Chair) Councillors G Theobald (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Mac Cafferty (Group Spokesperson), Bewick, Janio, 
Mitchell, A Norman, Sykes and Wealls.

PART ONE

12 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declarations of Substitutes

12.1 There were no declarations of substitutes.

(b) Declarations of Interest

12.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public

12.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of any of the item listed on the agenda and the Chair 
asked the Monitoring Officer to clarify the reasons why the item had been listed in Part 
Two of the agenda.

12.4 The Monitoring Officer noted that the Council operated under Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, which provided that meetings should be held in public but 
where it was felt appropriate to do so it had the power to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during consideration of specific items.  The report listed on the 
agenda was considered to include such information that came under the following 
categories of Schedule 12A to the Act, i.e. categories 1, 3, 4 and 5, which related to an 
individual, the business affairs of an individual, negotiations between the council and 
an individual and legal professional privilege.  The report had therefore circulated to 
Members of the Committee only and classified as being exempt from disclosure to the 
press and public.  In having regard to whether or not the Committee should consider 
the matter in closed session, the committee needed to be satisfied that the public 
interest outweighed the reasons for the information to be withheld.  It was his opinion 
as the Monitoring Officer that such information contained in the report should remain 
exempt from disclosure.  He was not aware of such matters being discussed in public 



2

at any other local authority meeting and noted that having considered the matter and 
reached a decision in closed session, the committee could then determine what level 
of information could be made public.

12.5 The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer and put the motion to move into closed 
session to the vote which was carried.

12.6 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item contained in part two of the agenda.

Note: The Chair then asked that the press and public should leave the meeting and the 
Committee moved into closed session at 10.40am.

13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

13.1 The Chair thanked the Members for attending the meeting which had been called at 
short notice and confirmed that he would ensure the committee was given sufficient 
time to ask questions and consider the matter before it.

PART TWO SUMMARY

14 CONFIDENTIAL GOVERNANCE MATTER - EXEMPT CATEGORIES 1 & 3

14.1. The Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Executive Director for Finance 
& Resources and the Monitoring Officer, concerning the proposed early retirement of 
the Chief Executive on the grounds of efficiency of the service with effect from the 30th 
June, 2015.

14.2. RESOLVED:

(1) That the early retirement of the Chief Executive on the terms set out in the report 
be agreed;

(2) That the Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Interim Executive Director 
for Finance & Resources and the Head of Human Resources & Organisational 
Development, be authorised to enter into a settlement agreement on behalf of the 
Council;

(3) That the Interim Executive Director for Finance & Resources, the Head of Human 
Resources & Organisational Development and the Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to take all other steps necessary or incidental to the implementation of 
the agreement; and

(4) That members of the Executive Leadership Team, be authorised, jointly and 
severally to exercise the functions of the Chief Executive (other than the statutory 
functions of the Head of Paid Service under the Local Government & Housing Act 
1989), during the transitional period between the retirement of the Chief 
Executive and appointment of an Acting or Interim Chief Executive at the 
subsequent Council meeting.

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 18 JUNE 2015



3

15 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS

15.1. The Committee considered whether the item and decisions contained in Part Two of 
the Agenda should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public.

15.2. RESOLVED: That the report as listed in Part Two of the agenda should remain exempt 
from disclosure to the press and public but it was noted that a public statement would 
be issued following the conclusion of the meeting and therefore it was agreed that the 
decisions could be made public.

The meeting concluded at 12.05pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of 2015

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 18 JUNE 2015


